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Honorable Lisa Lambert
Assistant City Clerk, City of Mobile

Post Office Box 1827

Mobile, Alabama 36633-1827 
Municipalities – Elections – Provisional Voting – Term of Office – Mobile County
The City of Mobile must use provisional ballots in accordance with Chapter 10 of Title 17 of the Code of Alabama. 
Votes should be canvassed by noon on the first Tuesday after the election as provided in section 11-46-55 of the Code of Alabama. 
Runoff elections should be held on the sixth Tuesday following a regular municipal election.

Elected municipal officials should assume the duties of his or her office on the first Monday in November.
Dear Ms. Lambert:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Mobile.
QUESTIONS

(1) Are challenged ballots to be used in the regu​lar 2009 municipal election in the City of Mobile, or should provisional ballots be used?

(2) When are the election returns canvassed?


(3) If a runoff election is necessary following the 2009 regular municipal election, when must it be held?


(4) When do the mayor and city council take office following the 2009 regular municipal election in the City of Mobile?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


During the 2006 Regular Session, the Alabama Legislature passed Act 2006-281 (“Act”) to provide, in part, for provisional ballots, thus effecting sev​eral changes in the laws governing municipal elections.  These changes are reflected in the 2006 amendments to Chapter 46 of Title 11 and to Chapter 10 of Title 17 of the Code of Alabama.  You assert that these amendments conflict with election procedures pursuant to Chapter 44C of Title 11 of the Code.  Additionally, you ask whether provisional ballots should be used, or whether challenged ballots should be used, and when votes should be canvassed.


Municipal elections are conducted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 46 of Title 11 (“Chapter 46”) of the Code of Alabama unless the municipality is governed by class legislation that sets different times for municipal elections.  Ala. Code § 11-44C-4 (1989).  The City of Mobile is governed by class legis​lation, codified in Chapter 44C of Title 11 (“Chapter 44C”) of the Code, which provides specific times for municipal elections.  In addition to Chapters 44C and 46, the general election laws, codified in Title 17, are also applicable to muni​cipalities, except where the general laws conflict with the provisions of Chapter 46 or Chapter 44C.  Ala. Code § 17-1-1 (2006).  Section 17-10-2 (formerly section 17-10A-2) governs provisional ballots and states, in pertinent part, as follows:


Commencing at noon, Tuesday, seven days after the election, the canvassing board, or in the municipal elections the municipal governing body, in the presence of watchers, shall tabulate provisional ballots which have been certified by the board of registrars as cast by registered and qualified voters of the voting places in which such ballots were cast. 
Ala. Code § 17-10-2(f) (2006) (emphasis added).  This section provides the time for the canvassing of provisional ballots in municipal elections. 

The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex Parte Ala. Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863, 867 (Ala. 2002); Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  The legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser of Montgomery, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992).  In this case, the Legis​lature amended section 17-10-2, the law that governs provisional ballots, to include “municipal elections” in the language of the statute.  The Legislature also amended Chapter 46 to remove any language referencing the use of “chal​lenged ballots” in municipal elections.  Thus, it is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature intended municipalities to use provisional ballots instead of challenged ballots in future municipal elections.

Your remaining questions are in reference to the 2006 amendments to various sections in Chapter 46, which contemplate the use of provisional ballots.  First, you ask when runoff elections should be held. Section 11-46-21 governs time of elections and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) The regular municipal elections in cities and towns shall be held on the fourth Tuesday in August 1984, and quadrennially thereafter, and, when neces​sary as provided in subsection (d) of Section 11-46-55, a second or runoff election shall be held on the sixth Tuesday next thereafter following the regular election.
Ala. Code § 11-46-21(a) (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  This section requires that municipal runoff elections are to be held on the sixth Tuesday following the election.  This time directly conflicts with the time provided in sections 11-44C-7 and 11-44C-8, which govern runoff elections for class 2 municipalities.  Section 11-44C-7 (section 11-44C-8 provides the same general timeline for mayoral runoffs) provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

Council candidates shall qualify as provided by law and shall have the qualification and eligibility set forth herein. Each voter in the election may cast one vote for a candidate from his district, and one vote for a candidate for mayor. Any district councilman can​didate receiving a majority of the total votes cast from the district in which he is a candidate shall be elected as a district councilman in his district. In the event that a district councilman candidate, should fail to receive such a majority, then another election shall be held upon the same day of the week three weeks thereafter to be called and held in the same mode and manner and under the same rules and regulations.
Ala. Code § 11-44C-7 (1989) (emphasis added).  This section requires munici​pal runoff elections to be held three weeks after the regular municipal election.  

Again, the fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Mental Health, 840 So. 2d at 867; Gholston, 620 So. 2d at 721.  The legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained. Bama Budweiser, 611 So. 2d at 248.

Holding runoff elections in accordance with section 11-44C-7 is proble​matic for class 2 municipalities using the requisite provisional ballots because the decision to hold a runoff election cannot be made until provisional ballots are canvassed seven days after the election.  Ala. Code § 17-10-2 (2006).  Thus, leaving only two weeks for the assembling, mailing, and return receipt of absentee ballots.  


Applying section 11-46-21 to class 2 municipal runoffs would permit an additional three weeks to complete the absentee ballot process and give effect to the Legislative intent behind Act 2006-281.  Because the Legislature intended municipalities to use provisional ballots, it is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature intended class 2 municipalities to hold runoff elections on the sixth Tuesday following regular elections.

Next, you ask when votes should be canvassed.  Section 11-46-55 governs the canvassing of returns and states, in pertinent part, as follows:


On the first Tuesday next after the election, by the hour of 12:00 noon, the municipal governing body shall proceed to open the envelopes addressed to the governing body which have been delivered by the sev​eral returning officers to the municipal clerk, canvass the returns, and ascertain and determine the number of votes received by each candidate and for and against each proposition submitted at the election.
Ala. Code § 11-46-55(a) (emphasis added) (Supp. 2007).  This section provides that votes should be canvassed at noon on the Tuesday after the election.  Municipal elections must be held in accordance with Chapter 46 of the Code of Alabama unless a municipality is governed by class legislation that sets differ​ent times for the canvass of the municipal election.  Ala. Code § 11-44C-4 (1989).  Because Chapter 44C does not provide otherwise, it is the opinion of this Office that votes should be canvassed at noon on the first Tuesday after the election.  

Finally, you ask when elected officials should assume the duties of their office.  Section 11-46-21 governs assumption of duties by elected officers.  It provides that “[m]unicipal officers elected at regular elections shall assume the duties of their respective offices on the first Monday in November following their election unless otherwise provided in this article and shall serve until their successors are elected and qualified.”  Ala. Code § 11-46-21(c) (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  This section provides that elected officials take office the first Monday in November.  Section 11-44C-6 also governs the date on which elected municipal officials should assume office and provides that elected offi​cials shall take office upon the expiration of the present official’s term of office,” which you stated in your letter is the first Monday in October.  Ala. Code § 11-44C-6 (1989) (emphasis added). 

Permitting elected officials to assume the duties of his or her office at the time provided in section 11-44C-6, which is the first Monday in October, would not allow enough time after the regular election to hold runoff elections and would require officials to take office before the election results are canvassed.  This is because runoff elections are held six weeks after the regular election, which is held the fourth Tuesday in August, pursuant to section 11-46-21(a) of the Code.  By postponing the date officials take office to the first Monday in November, the Legislature provided enough time to hold runoff elections.  Because the Legislature intended to allow enough time to hold runoff elections, it is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature intended elected officials to assume the duties of their office on the first Monday in November.  


Because this opinion causes a change in a voting practice or procedure, the change should be submitted to the United States Department of Justice for preclearance under section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 before the change is implemented.
CONCLUSION


The City of Mobile must use provisional ballots in accordance with Chap​ter 10 of Title 17 of the Code of Alabama. 


Votes should be canvassed by noon on the first Tuesday after the election as provided in section 11-46-55 of the Code. 


Runoff elections should be held on the sixth Tuesday following a regular municipal election.


Elected municipal officials should assume the duties of his or her office on the first Monday in November.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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